



Print ISSN: 2765-6934 / Online ISSN: 2765-7027  
AJBE website: <http://www.ajbe.or.kr/>  
Doi: 10.13106/ajbe.2024.vol14.no2.31

# Analyzing Consumer Behavior in Responses to Delivery Fees in the Chicken Delivery Market: A Survey-Based Approach

MyungJoon MOON<sup>1</sup>, Seon-Woong KIM<sup>2</sup>, HongSeok SEO<sup>3</sup>

Received: March 18, 2024. Revised: March 24, 2024. Accepted: March 25, 2024.

## Abstract

**Purpose:** This study aims to explore the factors affecting the willingness to pay for chicken delivery services targeting college students. The results of this study provide insights for improving food delivery market services and developing effective marketing strategies. **Research design, data and methodology:** A survey employing a questionnaire was administered to students at Chungbuk National University over a 10-day period from May 15 to May 24, 2023. Out of 232 distributed surveys, 218 were considered suitable for analysis. Binomial logistic regression analysis was conducted with the willingness to pay for delivery fees contingent on chicken price, serving as the dependent variable. **Results:** The main findings are following. First, as the price of chicken increases, the percentage of individuals willing to pay more than 2,000 won for delivery services decreases. Second, regardless of chicken price, males exhibit a lower tendency to bear higher delivery service fees compared to females. Lastly, those who lack awareness of their recent delivery fees or have previously paid charges exceeding 3,000 won demonstrate a greater propensity to pay higher delivery service fees compared to those who have paid fees below 3,000 won. **Conclusions:** It is essential for chicken sellers to identify key customer segments such as single-person households, and offer pricing and services tailored to their needs and preferences.

**Keywords:** Willingness to Pay, Delivery Fees, Consumer Behavior, Binomial Logistic Model

**JEL Classification Code:** M31, D49, D90

## 1. Introduction

The market value of food delivery business has grown by an average of 10 percent annually (Chartchawalitsakul, 2020). In India, the food delivery market is expected to expand at a compound annual growth rate of 28.9% during 2022-2027 (Verma & Mishra, 2023). South Korea is experiencing rapid growth, with online transaction volumes showing a continuous increase. For instance, a sample

survey conducted exclusively on individuals aged 20 and above in the first quarter of 2022 revealed that delivery app transactions marked the highest quarterly transaction volume on record (Kim, 2022b). Since the transaction volume was estimated based on only three leading delivery apps including Baedal Minjok, Yogiyo, and Coupang Eats, it was anticipated that the actual transaction volume of delivery apps would be even larger. Since the first quarter of 2018, quarterly transaction volumes for delivery apps have

1 First Author. Master's degree student, Department of Agricultural Economics, Chungbuk National University, the Republic of Korea. Email: ansaudwns99@naver.com

2 Second Author. Associate Professor, Department of Agricultural Economics, Chungbuk National University, the Republic of Korea, Email: seonwoong@cbnu.ac.kr

3 Corresponding Author. Assistant Professor, Department of Agricultural Economics, Chungbuk National University, the Republic of Korea, Email: hongseok@cbnu.ac.kr

© Copyright: The Author(s)  
This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution Non-Commercial License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/>) which permits unrestricted noncommercial use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

consistently increased, starting at 800 billion won. On an annual basis, transaction volumes have seen significant increases, with figures reaching 3.9 trillion won in 2018, 7 trillion won in 2019, 12.9 trillion won in 2020, and 23.4 trillion won in 2021.

However, the ongoing controversy surrounding increased delivery fees remains unabated. In particular, consumers point to the increasing delivery fees as one of the primary reasons for avoiding the use of delivery apps, which poses a potential threat to the future delivery ecosystem (Kim, 2023), the top reason for not using delivery apps was the perception of expensive or wasteful delivery fees, accounting for 42% of responses. Non-users of delivery apps also identified the burden of delivery fees as a major reason for their non-usage (Lee et al., 2022a). Furthermore, 23.3% of individuals under the age of 30 identified "expensive delivery fees" as the main reason for not using delivery services (Lee et al., 2023). Among participants who perceived delivery fees as expensive, more than half (58.5%) had actually stopped using delivery apps, while 41.5% continued due to necessity (Jeon, 2023). Consequently, the anticipated decrease in consumer utility due to expensive delivery fees or potential future fee increases seems inevitable.

Once cherished as a staple among the working class, the chicken is gradually losing its significance due to increasing prices and rising delivery fees. Until 2018, delivery fees did not apply to chicken orders. In 2018, Kyochon Chicken was the first restaurant franchise to impose a delivery fee of 2,000 won on consumers, followed by other restaurant franchises implementing similar fee policies. In 2021, Kyochon Chicken was one of the early adopters in the chicken industry to raise delivery fees by 1,000 won (Park, 2022b). Recently, Kyochon Chicken raised the price of its popular menu item, the "Honey Combo," to 23,000 won. With delivery fees ranging from 3,000 to 5,000 won, consumers are now required to pay close to 30,000 won for a single chicken order. The consumers have expressed dissatisfaction with these price hikes (Im, 2023). Kyochon F&B, the operating company of Kyochon Chicken, recorded an operating profit of 8.8 billion won in 2022. This figure represents a staggering 78.5% decrease compared to the previous year's operating profit of 40.9 billion won, amounting to only about one-fifth of the previous year's level. However, the revenue increased from 5.07 trillion won in 2021 to 5.17 trillion won in 2022 (Financial Supervisory Service, 2023). This is believed to be largely attributed to the increase in delivery fees, leading to a notable surge in operational expenses. Consequently, Kyochon Chicken relinquished its position as the industry leader to BHC after maintaining the top spot for eight years (Jang, 2023). The price increases have led to consumer dissatisfaction and simultaneously resulted in a decline in

supplier operating profits. This indicates that increased delivery fees have a negative impact on both consumers and suppliers, potentially reducing the utilization of delivery services.

In South Korea, the transaction volume of the food service industry within the online shopping mall sector increased from 26.1 trillion won in 2021 to 26.5 trillion won in 2022. However, with a slight decrease to 26.4 trillion won in 2023 compared to the previous year, it indicates a stagnation in the business's growth (Statistics Korea, 2024). Therefore, the purpose of this study is to identify the key factors influencing consumers' decisions to order food delivery with a specific focus on chicken. Through this, the research endeavors to offer valuable insights for improving food delivery market services and developing successful marketing strategies.

## 2. Literature review

Madani and Alshraideh (2021) argued that the revenue of online food delivery market is projected to grow at an annual rate of 7.5% from 2020 to 2024, reaching a market volume of US \$182,327 million by 2024. This suggests rapid growth in the online food delivery market, which has led to heightened competition among companies striving for dominance and underscores the importance of identifying the key success factors essential for online food delivery providers. Meemken et al. (2022) asserted that there had been a significant increase in the global usage of third-party delivery services such as Doordash, Grubhub, Wolt, or Uber Eats for meal deliveries. Despite its evident impact, the full consequences and policy implications of this "delivery revolution" remain inadequately understood and warrant increased scrutiny.

Permatasari (2022) emphasized the importance of identifying services that fulfill consumer needs in today's highly competitive business environment. This recognition is vital in the decision-making process for purchases since these services not only impact repeat purchases but also contribute to the overall increase in sales for the company. Nguyen et al. (2019) highlighted the significant influence of delivery fees on consumer purchasing decisions. Wu et al. (2022) examined how delivery fees affect the decision-making process of Chinese users of online food delivery services. Using a logistic regression model, the study analyzed the influence of factors such as age, occupation, income, city tier, usage location and time, and delivery fees on the likelihood of consumers utilizing the service. The findings indicated that delivery fees had the greatest impact on consumers' likelihood of utilizing the service, with notable effects observed particularly for fee fluctuations ranging from 2 to 5 yuan. The results contribute to our

understanding of consumer behavior in online food delivery services and can assist in devising appropriate pricing policies.

Aryani et al. (2022) examined the determinants of consumers' behavioral intention to use the Foodpanda food delivery app, employing a combination of primary and secondary data collection methods, which includes an online survey completed by 100 respondents. The results indicated that factors such as price, information quality, and perceived usefulness of the Foodpanda app had a significant impact on consumers' intention to utilize the food delivery services.

Lathofia and Prasetyo (2023) tried to identify the factors that affect consumers' intention to repurchase using the GrabFood online food delivery services in Indonesia. Utilizing a quantitative approach along with descriptive research, the study employed IBM Statistics SPSS 25 and conducted PLS-SEM analysis using SmartPLS 3.0 to test hypothesis. The findings showed generally favorable perceptions of GrabFood, with four hypotheses being confirmed, suggesting that variables such as effort expectancy, perceived usefulness, social influence, and trust have a positive influence on repurchase intention. Nevertheless, information quality and perceived risk did not demonstrate a significant effect. To enhance consumer repurchase intention, it is recommended to focus on improving areas such as effort expectancy, usability, social influence, trust, information quality, and risk prevention.

Yu and Sakurai (2022) concentrated on understanding customer needs and requests in the Chinese online food delivery sector, particularly during the early stage of the COVID-19 pandemic. The study employed a binomial logistic regression model to examine factors influencing food delivery orders. Factors found to have a significant positive impact on purchasing behavior included living expenses ranging from 2001 to 4000 yuan, 4001 to 7000 yuan, and adverse weather conditions. Online food delivery users place a high emphasis on the taste of meals, suggesting the importance of maintaining food quality. In this study, strategies proposed to attract Chinese online food delivery users include improving food safety supervision, maintaining the taste of meals, and improving the credibility of review systems. The study also highlighted the potential security issues encountered by online food delivery riders and their impact on order frequency. Trust in online food delivery riders was analyzed to have a positive impact on the frequency of ordering food delivery.

Kantor and Kubiczek (2022) focused on enhancing the cost-effectiveness of food delivery in response to increased online ordering during the COVID-19 pandemic. They introduced a dynamic delivery valuation model that incorporated factors such as distance, the courier's one-time cost, and opportunity cost. The study highlighted that fixed

delivery costs could lead to revenue loss during fluctuations in fuel prices, emphasizing the importance of conducting proper cost evaluations. The study proposed that delivery costs in the food service industry can be optimized by implementing a dynamic pricing model that utilized publicly available data. Furthermore, the authors underscored the importance of considering various factors beyond just distance to accurately assess delivery costs, providing solutions to optimize expenses for both businesses and customers.

Park and Son (2021) investigated the impact of modifying delivery fees according to service quality and customer satisfaction. They suggested that businesses engaged in food delivery services should leverage delivery fees as a marketing tool by reassessing their perception of such fees. They concluded that businesses can expand their customer base by providing a range of delivery fee options that align with customers' budgetary constraints.

Lee et al. (2022b) discovered that sellers are commercializing delivery services as a part of their profit-maximizing strategy using a "fee fence" approach. They transferred the increased operating expenses, including delivery commissions, to consumers. Consequently, they suggested that in order to ensure the sustained growth of O2O (Online to Offline) food delivery platforms, there needs to be a mutually agreed-upon information of market transaction prices between suppliers and consumers.

Kim et al. (2020) indicated that the use of mobile food delivery apps differs across age groups. Their examination of age demographics within food technology applications showed that the age group of 20-29, mainly comprising college students, accounted for the highest proportion (48.5%), followed by the age categories of 30-39 (28.5%), 40-49 (14.4%), and 50 and above (8.6%).

Bae et al. (2020) noted that college students experience greater autonomy in their food and meal selections compared to their high school years. Furthermore, owing to diverse living arrangements and academic commitments, meal schedules and preferences may differ. Additionally, they are also well-acquainted with the culture of food delivery and smartphone usage.

The previous studies have offered valuable insights into various aspects of delivery fees, including their effects on service satisfaction, pricing strategies, and usage patterns of food delivery apps across different age groups. However, there has been a lack of quantitative research on consumers' willingness to pay for delivery fees, which is a significant concern among recent users of delivery services. Therefore, this study aims to fill this gap by quantitatively examining the factors that influence the maximum willingness to pay for delivery fees among college students, who are the primary users of delivery apps, with a focus on chicken prices.

### 3. Methodology

#### 3.1. Data Collection

This study carried out an online survey using Google Forms and face-to-face interviews with students enrolled at Chungbuk National University, who were the target population. The survey questions were formulated based on the Food Consumption Behavior Survey Questionnaire provided by the Lee et al. (2023), along with insights from the studies conducted by Heo and Bae (2020) and Park and Bae (2020). Convenience sampling was employed to select the survey sample, and respondents completed the survey anonymously through self-administered questionnaires. The survey was conducted over a period of ten days, from May 15th to May 24th, 2023. Out of a total of 232 responses, 14 respondents who were not enrolled at Chungbuk National University and those who selected "Others" as their household type (e.g., military service, living in a boarding house) were excluded. The analysis was conducted using a sample of 218 respondents. To investigate the maximum willingness to pay for delivery fees based on chicken prices, the dependent variable was defined as the maximum amount participants were willing to pay for delivery fees when the chicken prices were set at 15,000, 20,000, and 25,000 won, respectively.

According to the Food Consumption Behavior Survey Report by Kim et al. (2022), consumers' average willingness to pay for delivery fees when ordering a 20,000 won meal was approximately 1,617 won, as surveyed for the appropriate delivery fee level. When analyzing the response distribution by price range, the interval of 1,000 to 2,000 won had the highest percentage at 45.3%. Additionally, based on a survey on perceptions of delivery fees conducted by Park and Lee (2022), delivery app users perceived the average reasonable delivery fee to be 1,943 won. Considering these findings, the dependent variable was divided into two discrete categories: 'Low Delivery Fee' (less than 2,000 won) and 'High Delivery Fee' (2,000 won or more).

The independent variables were determined based on the studies of Kim (2022a), Lee and Ha (2021), and No (2022). Demographic data such as gender and average monthly food expenses were included as independent variables. Additionally, household type was considered an independent variable based on Heo and Bae's (2020) study, which revealed differences in food delivery consumption patterns by household type. The factor of expensive delivery fees as a barrier to using delivery services was included as an independent variable, based on the 2022 Food Consumption Behavior Survey results provided by Lee et al. (2023). Furthermore, dissatisfaction with delivery fee increases was set as an independent variable, following the

results of Park and Bae's (2020) study, which demonstrated that satisfaction with delivery fees significantly influences food delivery consumption.

The independent variable 'household type' was categorized into two groups: 'Single-person' for individuals living alone and 'Multi-person' for those residing in shared accommodations such as dormitories or shared residences. Monthly food expenses were classified into three groups: 'Less than 300,000 won', '300,000 to less than 600,000 won', and 'More than 600,000 won', based on the findings of Lee (2022). Monthly chicken consumption frequency was segmented into 'No consumption', 'At least once but less than three times', and 'Three or more times', reflecting consumption patterns. The variable indicating the reduction in chicken consumption in response to a 1,000 won increase in delivery fees was divided into five categories: 'No reduction', 'Once', 'Twice', 'Three or four times', and 'Five or six times', considering the monthly chicken consumption frequency. 'Recently paid delivery fee' was divided into three categories: 'Unknown', 'Less than 3,000 won', and '3,000 won or more'. Barrier factors when using delivery services (such as high delivery fees) were set as an independent variable based on the 2022 Food Consumption Behavior Survey conducted by Lee et al. (2023). The degree of dissatisfaction with delivery fee increases was categorized into 'Very dissatisfied' and 'Slightly dissatisfied.'

#### 3.2. Analytical Model

To analyze the factors influencing the maximum willingness to pay for delivery fees, the study employed a binomial logistic regression model since the dependent variable is binary. Using OLS (Ordinary Least Squares) method with a binary dependent variable is not appropriate due to the assumptions on the distribution of the dependent variable and error structure (Walker & Duncan, 1967). Binary logistic regression uses the logit transformation to linearize the non-linear relationship between the independent variables and the probability of binary outcome. The model used in this study is represented as the following equation (1).

$$\ln\left(\frac{p}{1-p}\right) = \beta_0 + \beta_1 x_1 + \beta_2 x_2 + \dots + \beta_k x_k \quad (1)$$

Where  $p$  is the probability of the willingness to pay for delivery fees exceeding 2,000 won, and  $x_1, x_2, \dots, x_k$  are the independent variables, and  $\beta_0, \beta_1, \dots, \beta_k$  are the coefficients to be estimated.

The equation (1) represents the log-odds(logit) of the probability  $p$  being 1 as a linear combination of the independent variables  $x_1, x_2, \dots, x_k$ . To obtain the

probability  $p$ , the Equation (1) can be rearranged as the following equation (2).

$$p = \frac{1}{1 + e^{-(\beta_0 + \beta_1 x_1 + \beta_2 x_2 + \dots + \beta_k x_k)}} \quad (2)$$

The coefficients  $\beta_0, \beta_1, \dots, \beta_k$  are estimated using maximum likelihood estimation (Henry & Nielsen, 2007), and they represent the impact of the independent variables on the log-odds of the binary outcome, which is the probability of the willingness to pay for delivery fees exceeding 2,000 won. To easily grasp the impact of independent variables on the probability, it is desirable to examine the marginal effects. When dealing with a binary logistic model with categorical independent variables akin to this study, the method to compute the marginal effects involves transforming the coefficients associated with each category into probabilities.

Assume that there is a categorical independent variable  $x_i$  that has  $J$  categories  $x_{ij}$  where  $j = 1, 2, \dots, J$  in a binary logistic model. The log-odds function of the model is represented as the equation (3).

$$\ln\left(\frac{p}{1-p}\right) = \beta_0 + \beta_1 x_{i1} + \beta_2 x_{i2} + \dots + \beta_j x_{ij} \quad (3)$$

Where  $p$  is the probability of the dependent variable, and  $\beta_0, \beta_1, \dots, \beta_j$  are the coefficients of the model associated with each category of the variable  $x_i$ . The marginal effect of each category  $x_{ij}$  with respect to the dependent variable can be calculated as the difference in predicted probabilities when  $x_{ij}$  changes from 0 to 1, while holding other variables constant. It can be represented as follows:

$$\text{Marginal Effect of } x_{ij} = p(x_{ij} = 1) - p(x_{ij} = 0) \quad (4)$$

Where  $p(x_{ij} = 1)$  is the predicted probability when the categorical variable  $x_i$  takes the value of category  $x_{ij}$ , and  $p(x_{ij} = 0)$  is the predicted probability when  $x_{ij}$  is absent. To obtain  $p(x_{ij} = 0)$  and  $p(x_{ij} = 1)$ , we can substitute the corresponding values of the coefficients into the logistic function and compute the probabilities. Then, the marginal effect can be calculated by taking the difference between these probabilities.

## 4. Analysis Result

### 4.1. Basic statistics

Here is the basic statistics of the data used in the research, as presented in Table 1. One interesting result was observed:

as chicken prices increased, the proportion of individuals willing to pay higher delivery fee (2,000 won or more) decreased. This can be interpreted through both cost-related and experiential factors. Firstly, in terms of cost, customers who purchase expensive items tend to minimize delivery fees, considering they are already paying a substantial amount for the product itself. Secondly, customers frequently experience reduced delivery fees when ordering items above a certain price threshold. Therefore, when purchasing expensive items, it is empirically expected that customers would perceive delivery fees as more affordable.

Among demographic independent variables, the data reveals that the proportion of males is approximately 10% higher than that of females, whereas in terms of household type, multi-person households constitute about 13% more than single-person households.

**Table 1:** Basic Statistics of Survey Data

Variable	Category	%
Chicken Price 15,000 won	Low delivery fee	29.82
	High delivery fee	70.18
Chicken Price 20,000 won	Low delivery fee	33.94
	High delivery fee	66.06
Chicken Price 25,000 won	Low delivery fee	42.20
	High delivery fee	57.80
Gender	<b>Female</b>	44.95
	Male	55.05
Household Type	Multi-person	56.88
	<b>Single-person</b>	43.12
Monthly Food Expenses	<b>Less than 300,000 won</b>	40.37
	300,000 to less than 600,000 won	48.62
	More than 600,000 won	11.02
Monthly Chicken Consumption Frequency	<b>No consumption</b>	11.93
	At least once but less than three times	61.93
	Three or more times	26.15
Reduction in Chicken Consumption in case of a 1,000 won increase in delivery fee	No reduction	21.56
	Once a month	34.86
	Twice a month	24.31
	3 or 4 times a month	12.39
	<b>5 or 6 times a month</b>	6.88
Recently Paid Delivery Fee	Unknown	24.77
	Less than 3,000 won	21.56
	3,000 won or more	53.67
Recently Paid Delivery Fee	<b>Others</b>	62.84
	Expensive delivery fee	37.16
Degree of Dissatisfaction with Delivery Fee Increase	<b>Slightly Dissatisfied</b>	41.28
	Very Dissatisfied	58.72

Note: Categories highlighted in bold are the reference groups for independent variables.

## 4.2. Binomial Logistic Regression Analysis

In this study, binomial logistic regression analysis was conducted using Stata 17 software. The analysis results derived from the binomial logistic regression analysis are presented in Table 2. The analysis was conducted to estimate the influence of independent variables on the maximum willingness to pay for delivery fees based on chicken prices. Likelihood ratio tests, Pseudo-R-squared, and hit rates were employed to test the goodness of fit of the binomial logistic regression models, separately analyzed for chicken prices of 15,000 won, 20,000 won, and 25,000 won. The likelihood ratio test statistics were 35.180, 27.190, and 43.770, with corresponding p-values of 0.001, 0.018, and 0.000, indicating statistical significance at the 5% level. Pseudo-R-squared values were 0.132, 0.097, and 0.147, resulting in overall hit rates of 73.85%, 71.56%, and 70.64%, indicating the adequacy of the model.

Regardless of the chicken price, males tend to have a lower maximum willingness to pay for chicken delivery fees compared to females. Single-person households have a positive impact on the maximum willingness to pay for

delivery fees when the chicken price is 15,000 won, but they have a negative impact when the chicken price increases to 25,000 won. Moreover, higher monthly food expenses correlate positively with the maximum willingness to pay for delivery fees, indicating that individuals with higher food expenditures are more willing to pay higher delivery fees. Lastly, individuals who are either unaware of their recent delivery fees or have paid delivery fees exceeding 3,000 won exhibit a greater willingness to pay for chicken delivery fees than those who have paid fees below 3,000 won.

For a chicken price of 15,000 won, individuals with a higher frequency of monthly chicken consumption showed a greater maximum willingness to pay. Moreover, dissatisfaction with increases in delivery fees was linked to a reduced maximum willingness to pay for delivery fees. For a chicken price of 20,000 won, individuals facing barriers to using delivery services, such as high delivery fees, were less likely to exhibit a higher maximum willingness to pay for delivery fees. Finally, for a chicken price of 25,000 won, individuals with higher monthly food expenses demonstrated an increase in their maximum willingness to pay for delivery fees.

**Table 2:** Estimation Results of the Binomial Logistic Regression Model

Variable		Chicken Price					
		15,000 won		20,000 won		25,000 won	
		coef.	SE	coef.	SE	coef.	SE
Gender: Male		-0.641 *	0.354	-0.555 *	0.332	-0.607 *	0.331
Household Type: Single-person		0.882 **	0.363	-0.180	0.333	-0.576 *	0.343
Monthly Food Expenses	30,000 ~ 60,000 won	-0.263	0.367	0.613 *	0.354	1.561 ***	0.369
	Above 60,000 won	0.430	0.666	0.559	0.583	1.488 **	0.588
Monthly Chicken Consumption Frequency	Less than 3 times	1.123 **	0.543	0.241	0.544	-0.190	0.555
	3 times or more	1.297 **	0.605	0.151	0.589	-0.281	0.601
Reduction in Chicken Consumption in case of a 1,000 won increase in delivery fee	No reduction	0.781	0.703	0.654	0.700	0.264	0.735
	Once a month	1.121 *	0.672	0.106	0.655	-0.321	0.694
	Twice a month	0.983	0.684	0.048	0.665	-0.821	0.703
	3 to 4 times a month	0.538	0.740	-0.140	0.733	-1.450 *	0.772
Recently Paid Delivery Fee	Unknown	0.827 *	0.492	1.196 **	0.470	1.042 **	0.479
	Over 3,000 won	0.884 **	0.409	1.223 ***	0.391	1.111 ***	0.407
Barrier Factors in Delivery Use: Expensive Delivery Fee		-0.391	0.334	-0.712 **	0.316	-0.243	0.321
Degree of Dissatisfaction with Delivery Fee increase: Very Dissatisfied		-0.984 ***	0.373	-0.339	0.339	-0.245	0.333

Note: (1) \*, \*\*, \*\*\* represents significance levels of 10%, 5%, 1% respectively. (2) Reference category for the dependent variable is having the willingness to pay for delivery fees below 2,000 won. (3) Reference category for independent variables are highlighted in bold in Table 1.

## 4.3. The Analysis of Marginal Effects

The marginal effects derived from the equation (4) are presented in Table 3. The household type has a positive effect on the maximum willingness to pay for chicken delivery fees at a chicken price of 15,000 won, but this effect

turns negative as the chicken price rises to 25,000 won. This implies that individuals in single-person households, in contrast to those in multi-person households, have a smaller consumption scale, making them more responsive to price fluctuations (Kang & Lee, 2020).

At the 10% significance level, gender, household type, monthly chicken consumption frequency, recent paid delivery fee, and dissatisfaction with delivery fee increase were found to be statistically significant at a chicken price of 15,000 won. Compared to females, males had a 12.5% lower probability of paying more than 2,000 won for chicken delivery fees, whereas single-person households had a 17.2% higher probability. Moreover, individuals who consumed chicken at least once a month or more showed a higher likelihood of paying over 2,000 won for delivery fees compared to those who did not consume chicken at all. Those who were uncertain about their recent fees or had paid more than 3,000 won had a 17.8% and 18.8% higher probability, respectively, of paying more than 2,000 won for chicken delivery fees. On the contrary, those who were highly dissatisfied with the increase in delivery fee had a 19.1% lower probability of paying more than 2,000 won for chicken delivery fees.

At a chicken price of 20,000 won, gender, recent paid delivery fee, and barriers to using delivery services were statistically significant at the 10% significance level. Compared to females, males had a 12.1% lower probability of paying more than 2,000 won for chicken delivery fees.

Those who were uncertain about their recent delivery fees or had paid more than 3,000 won had a 28.0% and 28.6% higher probability, respectively, of paying more than 2,000 won for chicken delivery fees compared to those who had paid less than 3,000 won. Moreover, individuals facing obstacles in using delivery services due to high delivery fees had a 15.5% lower probability of paying more than 2,000 won for chicken delivery fees.

At a chicken price of 25,000 won, gender, household type, monthly food expenses, and recent paid delivery fee were statistically significant at the 10% significance level. Males had a 14.7% lower probability of paying more than 2,000 won for chicken delivery fees compared to females, while single-person households had a 13.9% lower probability. Furthermore, individuals with monthly food expenses of 600,000 won or more had a 35.3% higher probability of paying more than 2,000 won for chicken delivery fees compared to those with monthly food expenses of less than 300,000 won. Additionally, individuals who were uncertain about or paid more than 3,000 won for recent delivery fees had a 25.5% and 27.1% higher probability, respectively, of paying more than 2,000 won for chicken delivery fees.

**Table 3:** The Results of the Marginal Effects Analysis

Variable		Chicken Price		
		15,000 won	20,000 won	25,000 won
Gender: Male		-0.125 *	-0.121 *	-0.147 *
Household Type: Single-person		0.172 **	-0.039	-0.139 *
Monthly Food Expenses	30,000 ~ 60,000 won	-0.052	0.136 *	0.368 ***
	Above 60,000 won	0.071	0.125	0.353 ***
Monthly Chicken Consumption Frequency	Less than 3 times	0.255 **	0.054	-0.045
	3 times or more	0.286 **	0.034	-0.067
Reduction in Chicken Consumption in case of a 1,000 won increase in delivery fee	No reduction	0.180	0.134	0.053
	Once a month	0.243	0.024	-0.072
	Twice a month	0.218	0.011	-0.195
	3 to 4 times a month	0.128	-0.033	-0.347 **
Recently Paid Delivery Fee	Unknown	0.178 *	0.280 ***	0.255 **
	Over 3,000 won	0.188 **	0.286 ***	0.271 ***
Barrier Factors in Delivery Use: Expensive Delivery Fee		-0.076	-0.155 **	-0.059
Degree of Dissatisfaction with Delivery Fee increase: Very Dissatisfied		-0.191 ***	-0.074	-0.059

Note: (1) \*, \*\*, \*\*\* represents significance levels of 10%, 5%, 1% respectively. (2) Reference category for the dependent variable is having the willingness to pay for delivery fees below 2,000 won. (3) Reference category for independent variables are highlighted in bold in Table 1.

### 5. Conclusion and Recommendations

The development of convenient payment systems and the proliferation of delivery apps have fueled the growth of the delivery market in Korea. However, persistent concerns arise over the high cost of delivery fees and frequent fee

increases. In the past, delivery fees were not common, but with the introduction of delivery charges by chicken restaurants, other dining franchises followed suit, resulting in the commercialization of delivery fees. Therefore, this study aims to identify the factors influencing consumers' maximum willingness to pay for delivery fees based on

chicken prices, It seeks to provide insights for enhancing service in the delivery food market and proposes marketing strategies to address these challenges.

This study employed a binomial logistic regression model to analyze the factors influencing the maximum willingness of Chungbuk National University students to pay for delivery fees based on chicken prices. The dependent variable was defined as the maximum willingness to pay for delivery fees, while independent variables included gender, household type, monthly food expenses, monthly chicken consumption frequency, reduction in chicken consumption with a 1,000 won increase in delivery fee, recent paid delivery fee, barriers to using delivery services, and the degree of dissatisfaction with delivery fee increases.

The analysis indicated that as chicken prices rise, the proportion of individuals willing to pay over 2,000 won for chicken delivery fees decreases. Specifically, at a chicken price of 15,000 won, males exhibit a lower probability of paying more than 2,000 won for chicken delivery fees, whereas single-person households demonstrate a higher probability. Moreover, there is a positive correlation between monthly chicken consumption frequency and recent paid delivery fee with the probability of paying more than 2,000 won, while dissatisfaction with delivery fee increase shows a negative correlation.

At a chicken price of 20,000 won, males and individuals encountering barriers in delivery services due to expensive delivery fees exhibit a decreased probability of paying more than 2,000 won for chicken delivery fees. Conversely, there is a positive correlation between monthly food expenses and recent paid delivery fee with the probability of paying more than 2,000 won. At a chicken price of 25,000 won, males and individuals living in single-person households demonstrate a reduced probability of paying more than 2,000 won for chicken delivery fees. In contrast, there is a positive correlation between monthly food expenses and recent delivery fee payments with the probability of paying more than 2,000 won.

The impact of independent variables on the maximum willingness to pay for delivery fees varied depending on chicken prices, highlighting the need for differentiated marketing strategies. Henaux and Semal (1998) underscored the significance of providing a range of delivery options, comprehending customer expectations, and efficiently managing performance and costs to improve delivery service capabilities. As a result, distributors can effectively meet the diverse needs of customers.

Outlined below are the marketing strategies devised to enhance delivery food market services. Firstly, targeting single-person households is imperative. Our results suggest that single-person households are sensitive to delivery fees, particularly in relation to chicken prices. Specifically, when

the chicken price is 15,000 won, they are more likely to pay over 2,000 won for delivery fees, whereas this probability decreases as the price rises to 25,000 won. Moreover, dining frequency alone is correlated with spending on delivery food (Kang & Lee, 2020). Therefore, tailored menus featuring smaller-sized chicken sets or individual options at affordable prices are essential to address their pricing accessibility concerns.

Secondly, it is crucial to identify the primary customer base and tailor pricing and services to their preferences. Consumers with higher monthly food expenses, particularly when chicken prices reach 25,000 won, are highly inclined to pay over 2,000 won for delivery fees. Those who invest in higher-priced products typically anticipate superior service quality commensurate with the price. Therefore, if companies selling premium chicken offer delivery services of a similar standard, it is likely to satisfy customers, enhancing their perceptions of value in both the product and service and ultimately boosting loyalty. Service quality plays a pivotal role in fostering customer loyalty, highlighting the importance of providing outstanding service to differentiate from competitors and build enduring customer allegiance. (Rahayu & Syafe'i, 2019).

Lastly, implementing a marketing strategy that attracts repeat customers by offering coupon rewards based on their reorder frequency is essential. A previous study (Yu & Sakurai, 2022) highlighted the impact of sales promotions, such as coupons, on consumers' food delivery choices. Pricing discount policies, coupons, and various options contribute to customer satisfaction, which in turn enhances operational performance (Lee, 2016). Thus, offering incentives such as one free delivery for every five orders can incentivize consumer purchasing behavior and secure loyal customers, ultimately increasing order volume and gaining a competitive advantage within the industry. Overall, through the implementation of these strategies, businesses can effectively navigate the complexities of the delivery food market, foster customer loyalty, and simultaneously enhance operational performance.

This study has limitations regarding sample representativeness and generalizability due to its reliance on a survey conducted exclusively among Chungbuk National University students. Future research should broaden the study's scope to encompass a more diverse array of consumers hailing from various demographic backgrounds and geographical regions. Moreover, incorporating the viewpoints of delivery service workers and operators could offer invaluable insights into the operational intricacies and dynamics of the delivery market. Such inclusion would bolster the study's robustness and expand its relevance to a broader population.



## References

- Aryani, D. N., Singh, P., Khor, Y. X., Kee, D. M. H., Selvia, K., Lee, C. W., ... & Anantharavoo, L. (2022). Factors Influencing Consumer Behavioral Intention to Use Food Delivery Services: A Study of Foodpanda. *Journal of the Community Development in Asia*, 5(1), 69-79. <https://doi.org/10.32535/jcda.v5i1.1386>
- Bae, Y., Park, H., Sung, M., & Jo, H. (2020). Study on the Usage of Smartphone Food Delivery Apps among University Students in Chungbuk Area. *Journal of the Korean Society of Food Science and Nutrition*, 33(1), 27-36. <http://dx.doi.org/10.9799/ksfan.2020.33.1.027>
- Chartchawalitsakul, P. (2020). The service quality affecting customer loyalty toward food delivery service in Thailand. *Chulalongkorn University Theses and Dissertations*, <https://digital.car.chula.ac.th/chulaetd/7616>
- Financial Supervisory Service. (2023). Quarterly Report of Kyochon F&B South Korea.
- Henaus, C., & Semal, P. (1998). Delivery service: expectation, performances and costs for a distributor. In B. Fleischmann, J.A.E.E. van Nunen, M.G. Speranza, & P. Stähly (Eds.), *Advances in Distribution Logistics. Lecture Notes in Economics and Mathematical Systems*, vol. 460. Springer, Berlin, Heidelberg. [https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-642-46865-0\\_5](https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-642-46865-0_5)
- Hendry, D. F., & Nielsen, B. (2007). *Econometric Modeling: A Likelihood Approach*. Princeton University Press. <https://doi.org/10.2307/j.ctv30pntj>
- Heo, S., & Bae, H. (2020). Analysis of the consumption pattern of delivery food according to food-related lifestyle. *Journal of Nutrition and Health*, 53(6), 547-561. <https://doi.org/10.4163/jnh.2020.53.5.547>
- Im, C. (2023, May 12). The Era of 30,000 Won for Branded Chicken... Frozen Chicken Sales Soar. *Asia Economy*. <https://www.asiae.co.kr/article/2023051008372121024>
- Jang, S. (2023, May 12). Convenience stores took advantage of the 'chicken price increase' raised by Kyochon. *In the News*. <https://www.inthenews.co.kr/news/article.html?no=53796>
- Jeon, S. (2023). Delivery App Consumer Churn : Focusing on the Moderating Effect of ESG Effort Levels. *Consumer Problem Research*, 54(1), 97-120. <http://dx.doi.org/10.15723/jcps.54.1.202304.97>
- Kang, H., & Lee, B. (2020). Analysis of Determinants of Delivery and Take-out Food Consumption of Single-person Household. *The Korean Association of Agricultural and Food Policy*, 47(3), 471-494. <http://dx.doi.org/10.30805/KJAMP.2020.47.3.471>
- Kantor, A., & Kubiczek, J. (2022). Increasing effectiveness of management in foodservice sector through dynamic delivery pricing model. *Scientific Papers of Silesian University of Technology. Organization and Management Series*, 2022(166), 363-375. <http://dx.doi.org/10.29119/1641-3466.2022.166.24>
- Kim, C. (2023, May 9). Decreasing Trend of Delivery App Users... Still Hesitant about Delivery Fees. *Asia Economy*. <https://www.asiae.co.kr/article/2023050908011186458>
- Kim, G. (2022a). *A Study on Delivery Food Usage Behavior and Selection Attributes according to Dietary Lifestyle : Focused on Adults in their 20-30s*. Seoul, Korea: Master's thesis, Kyungpook National University, Daegu, Korea.
- Kim, H. (2022b, May 3). In the First Quarter of 2022, Delivery App Payments Reached 6.8 Trillion Won, with Women Accounting for 57%. *Chosun Ilbo*. <https://it.chosun.com/news/articleView.html?idxno=2022050301598>
- Kim, S., Lee, G., Park, M., Lee, W., Yoo, G., Shin, S., & Kang, S. (2022). Survey Results on Inclusive Growth and Sustainability in the Food Manufacturing Industry. *Korea Rural Economic Institute*, 160-163, <https://library.krei.re.kr/pyxis-api/1/digital-files/7133bd79-3bb2-48d3-9a68-12a80dd32c36>
- Kim, S., Park, S., & Joo, N. (2020). Effect of Application Service Quality Attributes on Perceived Value and Post-Purchase Behavior Intentions. *Journal of The Korean Dietetic Association*, 26(3), 208-220. <https://doi.org/10.14373/JKDA.2020.26.3.208>
- Lathofia, A., & Prasetio, A. (2023). Analysis of factors affecting repurchase intention on GrabFood online food delivery service applications. *International Journal of Social Science and Management Research*, 06(02), 252-274. <https://doi.org/10.37602/IJSSMR.2023.6219>
- Lee, D., Park, S., & Lee, S. (2022a). Survey on Delivery App Usage Behavior. *Korea Research*. <https://hrcopinion.co.kr/archives/21353>
- Lee, G., Kim, S., Jung, S., Ahn, J., Shim, H., & Park, I. (2023). 2022 Food Consumption Behavior Survey Basic Analysis Report. *Korea Rural Economic Institute*, 339-340. <https://library.krei.re.kr/pyxis-api/1/digital-files/00b6b625-b047-4ff9-8d22-1aa6b99b5a29>
- Lee, H., Kwak, N., & Lee, C. (2022b). The Effect of Food Delivery Charge on the Customer's Perceived Fairness in the Online Food Delivery Platform. *Journal of Distribution and Management Research*, 25(1), 5-18.
- Lee, I., & Ha, J. (2021). A Study on the Effect of Single-person Households's Choice of Delivery Food on Customer Satisfaction and Loyalty. *Journal of Food Service Management Research*, 24(2), 259-281. <http://dx.doi.org/10.47584/jfm.2021.24.2.259>
- Lee, S. (2016). *A study on the effects of relationship marketing factors in food service industry on the customer satisfaction, revisit and management performance : focusing on Yeongnam food service industry*. Seoul, Korea [Doctoral dissertation, Youngsan University].
- Lee, S. (2022). The Effects of College Students of Delivery Food Choices on their Behavioral Intentions -Focusing on Jecheon in ChungBook-. *Journal of the Korean Food Service Association*, 18(4), 55-67. <http://dx.doi.org/10.22509/kfsa.2022.18.4.004>
- Madani, B., & Alshraideh, H. (2021). Predicting Consumer Purchasing Decision in The Online Food Delivery Industry, 103-117. <https://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2110.00502>
- Meemken, E. M., Bellemare, M. F., Reardon, T., & Vargas, C. M. (2022). Research and policy for the food-delivery revolution. *Science*, 377(6608), 810-813. <https://doi.org/10.1126/science.abo2182>
- Nguyen, D. H., De Leeuw, S., Dullaert, W., & Foubert, B. P. (2019). What is the right delivery option for you? Consumer preferences for delivery attributes in online retailing. *Journal of Business Logistics*, 40(4), 299-321. <https://doi.org/10.1111/jbl.12210>

- No, W. (2022). Survey on the Use of Food Delivery Apps. *Korea Consumer Agency*, 6-8. <https://www.dbpia.co.kr/pdf/pdfView.do?nodeId= NODE11288200>
- Park, J., & Son, K. (2021). A Study on the Influence of Catering Delivery Service Quality Factors on Customer Satisfaction: Focusing on the Control Effect of Delivery Reference Price. *Tourism Research*, 46(1), 255-274. <https://doi.org/10.32780/ktidoi.2021.46.1.255>
- Park, M., & Bae, H. (2020). Analysis of the factors influencing customer satisfaction of delivery food. *Journal of Nutrition and Health*, 53(6), 688-701. <https://doi.org/10.4163/jnh.2020.53.6.688>
- Park, S. (2022, July 14). Kyochon Increases Delivery Fee by 4000 Won... Netizens Say 'This is Exploitation, Won't Eat Because It's Unreasonable. *Chosun Ilbo*. [https://www.chosun.com/national/national\\_general/2022/07/14/2DHHK2C4GZHS5INZYN7CBROFFQ/](https://www.chosun.com/national/national_general/2022/07/14/2DHHK2C4GZHS5INZYN7CBROFFQ/)
- Park, S., & Lee, S. (2022). How do you think about delivery fees? - Perception Survey on Delivery Fees. *Korea Research*. <https://hrcopinion.co.kr/archives/21238>
- Permatasari, E., Luthfiana, H., Pratama, N. A., & Ali, H. (2022). Faktor-Faktor Yang Mempengaruhi Pembelian Ulang: Promosi, Harga Dan Produk (Literature Review Perilaku Konsumen). *Jurnal Ilmu Manajemen Terapan*, 3(5), 469-478. <https://doi.org/10.31933/jimt.v3i5.996>
- Rahayu, S., & Syafe'i, D. (2022). Pengaruh Kualitas Pelayanan, Harga Dan Promosi Terhadap Loyalitas Pelanggan Melalui Kepuasan Pelanggan. *Jesya (Jurnal Ekonomi dan Ekonomi Syariah)*, 5(2), 2192-2107. <https://doi.org/10.36778/jesya.v5i2.808>
- Statistics Korea. (2024). Online Shopping Trends Survey: Transaction Amounts by Online Shopping Mall Sales Channel/Product Category.
- Verma, A. K., & Mishra, V. P. (2023). Impact of Online Food Delivery on Customers Buying Experience. *Journal of Production*, 3(2), 24-31. <https://doi.org/10.55529/jpome.32.24.31>
- Walker, S. H., & Duncan, D. B. (1967). Estimation of the Probability of an Event as a Function of Several Independent Variables. *Biometrika*, 54(1/2), 167-179. <https://doi.org/10.2307/2333860>
- Wu, Y., Lu, Y., & Huang, S. (2022). Impacts of Delivery Charge on the Possibility of Consumers Using Online Food Delivery. *Sustainability*, 14(3), 1795. <https://doi.org/10.3390/su14031795>
- Yu, T., & Sakurai, S. (2022). Customer Perception of Online Food Delivery and Analysis of Factors Affecting Customers – Based on Young Chinese Customer Behavior Survey. *Asian Business Research*, 7(5), 1-9. <https://doi.org/10.20849/abr.v7i5.1272>